electrici

ty
CO2

NPV 100 189.11 -421.37 46.20 775.55 -865.70 -33.27 -5,876.54 5,433.82 -653.04

IRR 100 122.09 -148.55 85.73 242.36 NA 62.91 NA 815.64 -682.64

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis of NPV and IRR compared to the base scenario

 (Source: Author’s calculations)

Table 3 demonstrates that the project is highly sensitive to changes in electricity and natural

gas prices, as well as CO2 allowance prices. The changes that occurred in the energy market

have led to a deterioration of investment financial indicators. The increase in electricity prices

in 2018 resulted in a negative FNPV, which was also the case in 2020. During 2022, a

significant increase in electricity prices impacted an increase in financial indicators. On the

other hand, in 2022, the price of natural gas also increased significantly, resulting in a negative

FNPV. In order to determine the inputs that have the greatest impact on the financial indicators

of investment feasibility, an additional sensitivity analysis was conducted where the critical

project parameters were varied by +/- 5% and +/- 10% (individually, without changing other

parameters) (Table 4).

Base

scenario

= 100

5% 10% 5% 10% -5% -10%

gas CO2 electricity

NPV 100 43.74 -12.74 95.47 90.94 16.41 -69.00

IRR 100 85.00 69.00 98.82 97.64 77.36 51.91

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis of NPV and IRR

 (Source: Author’s calculations)

It was found that an increase of 10% in the natural gas price, as well as a decrease in the

electricity price by the same percentage, results in a negative financial net present value. Earlier

research confirmed that the fuel price is the dominant factor influencing the economic

performance of CHP plants (Colantoni et al., 2021; Pääkkönen and Joronen, 2019; Wang et al.,

2011).On the other hand, the emission allowance prices do not have a similar impact on this

project’s financial indicators. Namely, an increase in CO2 allowance prices by 10% results in